Customer Contact Activity ..... 6

Operational Highlights ..... 7

On-Road Operations ..... 7

Operational Activity ..... 7

Financial Highlights ..... 8

6

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for July 2023 was 2,244,438. This
represents a daily average of 72,401 transactions. Potential toll revenue for July was
$2,790,200. Carpool percentage for July was 11.5%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15 Express
Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of July 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of July 31, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

JUL-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
JUL-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 1,987,014 1,699,031 16.9%

HOV3+ 257,424 219,402 17.3%

Total Gross Transactions 2,244,438 2,525,071 (280,633) (11.1%) 1,918,433 17.0%

Revenue

SOV $2,790,200 $2,058,653 35.5%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,790,200 $2,610,157 $180,043 6.9% $2,058,653 35.5%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.40 $1.21 15.7%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.24 $1.03 $0.21 20.4% $1.07 15.9%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 992,062 118,118 1,110,180 49.5% $716,884 25.7%

Southbound 994,952 139,306 1,134,258 50.5% $2,073,316 74.3%

Totals 1,987,014 257,424 2,244,438 100.0% $2,790,200 100.0%

7

   4

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE SUMMARY

The chart below reflects the total transactions breakdown between SOV and HOV3+ for
FY 2023-24 on a monthly basis.

The chart below reflects the gross potential revenue for FY 2023-24 on a monthly basis.

8

   5

PEAK-HOUR VOLUMES

The 15 Express Lanes features dynamic pricing, which adjusts toll rates based on traffic
volumes and to maintain a free-flowing trip. The dynamic pricing engine has been live
since March 2022 and staff is carefully monitoring pricing.

Morning Peak
Northbound
4:00 - 10:00 AM

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

14

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for August 2023 was 2,388,926. This
represents a daily average of 77,062 transactions. Potential toll revenue for August was
$2,887,789. Carpool percentage for August was 11.0%.

Month-to-date traffic (MTD) and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The
following transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15
Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of August 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of August 31, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions
AUG-23

MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
AUG-22

 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 2,125,162 1,893,520 12.2%

HOV3+ 263,764 225,049 17.2%

Total Gross Transactions 2,388,926 2,594,429 (205,503) (7.9%) 2,118,569 12.8%

Revenue

SOV $2,887,789 $2,340,232 23.4%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,887,789 $2,669,615 $218,174 8.2% $2,340,232 23.4%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.36 $1.24 9.7%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.21 $1.03 $0.18 17.5% $1.10 10.0%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 1,078,990 122,911 1,201,901 50.3% $832,401 28.8%

Southbound 1,046,172 140,853 1,187,025 49.7% $2,055,388 71.2%

Totals 2,125,162 263,764 2,388,926 100.0% $2,887,789 100.0%

15

   4

Fiscal year-to-date (YTD) traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below.
The following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15
Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2023 through
August 2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.23.

FY 2023-24 Year-to-Date as of August 31, 2023

Transactions
FY 2023-24

YTD
Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected

#
Variance

%
Variance

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance
SOV 4,112,176 3,592,551 14.5%

HOV3+ 521,188 444,451 17.3%

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 8

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

23

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for September 2023 was 2,215,963. This
represents a daily average of 73,865 transactions. Potential toll revenue for September
was $2,806,091. Carpool percentage for September was 11.6%.

Month-to-date (MTD) traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The
following transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the 15
Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of September 2023.

Current Month-to-Date as of September 30, 2023

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions
SEP-23
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance
SEP-22
 MTD

Yr-to-Yr
  %

Variance

SOV 1,959,370 1,849,564 5.9%

HOV3+ 256,593 216,892 18.3%

Total Gross Transactions 2,215,963 2,651,600 (435,637) (16.4%) 2,066,456 7.2%

Revenue

SOV $2,806,091 $2,320,663 20.9%

HOV3+ $0 $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,806,091 $2,654,014 $152,077 5.7% $2,320,663 20.9%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.43 $1.25 14.4%

Average HOV3+ $0.00 $0.00

Average Gross Revenue $1.27 $1.00 $0.27 27.0% $1.12 13.4%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 964,833 119,727 1,084,560 48.9% $722,824 25.8%

Southbound 994,537 136,866 1,131,403 51.1% $2,083,267 74.2%

Totals 1,959,370 256,593 2,215,963 100.0% $2,806,091 100.0%

24

   4

Fiscal year-to-date (YTD) traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below.
The following transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15
Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the months of July 2023 through
September 2023. Year-to-date average revenue per-transaction is $1.24.

FY 2023-24 Year-to-Date as of September 30, 2023

Transactions
FY 2023-24

YTD
Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected

#
Variance

%
Variance

FY 2022-23
YTD

Actual

Yr-toYr
%

Variance
SOV 6,071,546 5,442,115 11.6%

HOV3+ 777,781 661,343 17.6%